
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tue 13 May 
2025 
6.30 pm 
 

Oakenshaw Community 
Centre, Castleditch 
Lane, B98 7YB 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3072)  
e.mail: jess.bayley-hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 
GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 

 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council might have 

to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information.  For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

 

mailto:jess.bayley-hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
  

 
 

Executive 
 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 13th May, 2025 

6.30 pm 

Oakenshaw Community Centre 
 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Sharon Harvey 
(Chair) 
Juliet Barker Smith 
Bill Hartnett 
Wanda King 
 

Jen Snape 
Jane Spilsbury 
Monica Stringfellow 
Ian Woodall 
 

 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 
 

3. Leader's Announcements   
 

4. Minutes (Pages 5 - 18)  
 

5. Redditch Local Plan (Pages 19 - 64) 
 

This report is due to be pre-scrutinised at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
scheduled to take place on 12th May 2025.  Any recommendations arising from that meeting 
will be published in a supplementary pack for the consideration of the Executive Committee. 
 

6. Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Pages 65 - 80)  
 

7. Minutes / Referrals - Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive Panels etc.   
 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive Committee, other 
than as detailed in the items above. 
 

8. To consider any urgent business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Democratic and Procurement Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chair, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting   

 
 



 

 

Executive 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 13th May, 2025 

 

9. Exclusion of the press and public   

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
The relevant paragraph is as follows: 

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating to: 

         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

                     and may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.  

10. DMIC (Digital Manufacturing and Innovation Centre) Additional Design Costs 
(AHR Architects Contract Variation) (Pages 81 - 88) 

 
This report is due to be pre-scrutinised at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
scheduled to take place on 12th May 2025.  Any recommendations arising from that meeting 
will be published in a supplementary pack for the consideration of the Executive Committee. 

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, during the course of the 
meeting to consider excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged, it may be necessary to move the following resolution: 



 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 11th March, 2025 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES 
Present: 

  

Councillor Joe Baker (Chair), Councillor Sharon Harvey (Vice-Chair) and 

Councillors Juliet Barker Smith, Bill Hartnett, Wanda King, Jen Snape, 

Jane Spilsbury, Monica Stringfellow and Ian Woodall 

 

 Officers: 

 

 Peter Carpenter, Rachel Egan, Rebecca Green, Georgina Harris, Doug 

Henderson, Helen Mole, Simon Parry and Guy Revans 

 

 Democratic Services Officers: 

 

 Jo Gresham 

 

88. APOLOGIES  

 

There were no apologies for absence from Members on this 

occasion. 

 

89. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 

90. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

The Leader highlighted that, following consultation with Midlands 

Net Zero Hub as consortium lead for the Warm Homes Local Grant, 

Redditch Borough Council were looking to re-evaluate the delivery 

of the Warm Homes Local Grant in Redditch. The report at item 

seven of the agenda (Minute No 94) was therefore withdrawn and 

was not debated at this meeting. It was noted that it would be 

bought back to a future meeting of the Executive Committee for 

consideration. 

 

The Leader advised that at the meeting of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held on 10th March 2025, Members pre-

scrutinised Future Cemetery Provision, UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 11th March, 2025 

 

2025/26 and the Redditch Council Plan scheduled for consideration 

at the Executive Committee meeting. 

 

Members were advised that at the end of their discussions, the 

Committee endorsed the recommendations in the reports but did 

not propose any further recommendations.  

 

Prior to the Executive Committee meeting, the Budget Scrutiny 

Working Group had pre-scrutinised the Quarter Three Revenue and 

Performance Monitoring 2024/25 and the Finance Recovery 

Programme Report. Again, the Group did not propose any 

recommendations on these items for the Executive Committee’s 

consideration. 

 

On behalf of the Executive Committee, the Leader thanked 

Members of both the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 

Budget Scrutiny Working Group for their hard work in pre-

scrutinising these reports. 

 

91. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED that  

 

the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 

25th February 2025 be approved as a true and correct record 

and signed by the Chair. 

 

92. FUTURE CEMETERY PROVISION  

 

The Environmental Services Manager presented the Future 

Cemetery Provision report for the consideration of the Executive 

Committee.  

 

In doing so it was reported that, following the elections in May 2024, 

Members requested that Officers identified potential alternatives for 

burial provision within the Borough. This was undertaken and a 

potential new site for burial provision was identified on Land North 

of Morrisons and West of the B4497, B98 0JD.  

 

If this site was to be investigated further, it would still result in the 

need for further burial provision whilst the investigation took place. It 

was therefore proposed within the report that a site within the 

Abbey Cemetery and Redditch Crematorium, previously used for 

Page 6 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 11th March, 2025 

 

scattering of ashes, be repurposed to provide ten years of further 

burial provision. 

 

A further proposal contained within the report was that burial 

provision be considered as part of the development of the Redditch 

Local Plan which was currently underway. 

 

Members thanked Officers for their hard work in respect of this 

sensitive matter. It was acknowledged that the use of the previous 

scattering area at the Abbey Cemetery and Redditch Crematorium 

could be upsetting for those who had used this area previously. 

However, it was confirmed that there would be detailed searches of 

records and communications provided to those residents who had 

used this site previously. These communications would be made 

through social media, websites, and notices posted at the location 

to
[...]
ment reorganisation. 

 

97. MEMBERS WARD BUDGET SCHEME  

 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer presented the 

Members’ Ward Budget Scheme for the consideration of the 

Executive Committee.  

 

Members were informed that the proposal for the pilot scheme was 

that each Councillor would receive £2,000 for the 2025 - 2026 

financial year, and the following two financial years. As a result of 

the new Local Government reorganisation proposal, it was likely 

that this would be a one-time scheme.   

 

Members could recommend allocating funds to projects and / or 

services within their ward and across wider communities across the 

Borough. Members could also join with other Members to “pool” 

their Ward Funds for specific Council wide projects and initiatives to 

make the overall sums greater.   

 

It was highlighted that the required forms to be completed were 

contained within the report and that a clear statement would be 

required as to how the funds would be spent. In order to ensure a 

robust process was followed it would be necessary for Members to 

declare any Pecuniary Interests and any Other Disclosable 

Interests as part of the application stage. If necessary, Legal advice 

could be sought to provide any clarification in this matter.  

 

Any payments would be made electronically to recipients of the 

funding in order to provide a necessary audit trail. No cash 

transactions would be made for funding payments. 

 

Members were advised that the funds needed to be spent within the 

financial year to which they were allocated. If it was unlikely that the 

funding would be spent during this period, Officers would need to 

be notified in December of the relevant financial year. 

 

The scheme would be subject to the Quarterly Performance 

monitoring reports which were regularly considered by Members. 

Page 12 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 11th March, 2025 

 

 

Members commented that th
[...]
th March, 2025 

 

2) The work still under way to move back to a best practice 

operation and the associated timetable for completion of 

this work, as contained in this report, be noted. 

 

100. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  

 

There were no referrals from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

or any of the Executive Advisory Panels on this occasion. 

 

101. TO CONSIDER ANY URGENT BUSINESS, DETAILS OF WHICH 

HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED TO THE HEAD OF LEGAL, 

DEMOCRATIC AND PROCUREMENT SERVICES PRIOR TO THE 

COMMENCEMENT OF THE MEETING AND WHICH THE CHAIR, 

BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, CONSIDERS TO 

BE OF SO URGENT A NATURE THAT IT CANNOT WAIT UNTIL 

THE NEXT MEETING  

 

There was no Urgent Business on this occasion. 

 

 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 

and closed at 7.57 pm 

Page 18 Agenda Item 4



Redditch Borough Council 

 
Executive Committee Report   13th May 

2025
  
 

   

 

Redditch Local Plan Issues and Options Consultation 2025 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Sharon Harvey  

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  

Relevant Assistant Director Ruth Bamford 

Report Author Job Title: Ruari McKee 
Contact 
email: 
ruari.mckee@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel: (01527) 881272 
 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted Yes Via Planning Advisory Panel 

Relevant Council Priority Economic Development 
Community and Housing  
 

Non-Key Decision  

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Executive Committee RECOMMEND to Council that:-  

 
1) The Council endorses Redditch Local Plan Issues and Options 

consultation document (Appendix A) for a six-week public 
consultation period. 
 

2) That delegated authority is given to the Assistant Director for 

Planning, Leisure and Culture Services following consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Regeneration and 

Governance to make any minor technical corrections and 

editorial changes deemed necessary to aid the understanding 

of the documentation prior to final publishing. 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for a six-week Issues and 

Options consultation period for the Borough of Redditch Local Plan 
(BORPL5). 

 
2.2    A Local Plan sets out the Council's policies on land use and guides 

development. The Local Plan’s purpose is to determine where and how 
housing, employment and infrastructure are all delivered in the Borough. 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



Redditch Borough Council 

 
Executive Committee Report   13th May 

2025
  
 

   

 

Individual planning applications are made in accordance with the 
adopted Local Plan policies unless there are significant mitigating 
circumstances. 

 
2.3     The current Borough of Redditch Local Plan (BORLP4) was adopted in 

January 2017. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
requires that local plans are reviewed every 5 years. Therefore, BORLP4 
is due to be reviewed.  

 
2.4     Since BORLP4 was adopted, there have been a significant number of 

changes to the planning system which the Plan needs to be updated to 
reflect. Updated and new policies will be required to address issues such 
as housing and employment provision, sustainability, climate change 
and towards meeting the requirement for biodiversity net gain introduced 
in the Environment Act 2022. Owing to the age of BORLP4, if it is not 
reviewed there is a risk that the Plan’s policies will become out of date. 
The best option is therefore considered to be proceeding with the Issues 
and Options consultation.  

 
2.5     The chapters of the Borough of Redditch Issues and Options Local Plan 

consultation document provide background information on key issues 
and ask consultees questions to help shape planning policies (to be 
developed for later stages of the plan). 

 
2.6     Housing is of course central 
[...]
2025 which sets out the plan making 
timetable  in order to achieve an up to date local plan. This consultation 
is in-line with this timetable. The risk of not progressing to a new Local 
Plan is being managed by undertaking this consultation.  Should the 
timetable not be kept to in the future there is a risk of intervention by the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) in 
local plan making, as outlined in the report accompanying the Local 
Development Scheme. The table below summarises the Local 
Development Scheme timetable: 

 

Year Action 

May-June 2025 
 
September 2025 

Issues and Options consultation begins 
 
Notice of plan making under 30-month system 
 

January 2026 
 
May-June 2026 
 
November 2026 
 

Gateway 1 (Advisory) 
 
Public consultation (8 weeks) 
 
Gateway 2 (Advisory) 

March-April 2027 
 
November 2027 

Public consultation (6 weeks) 
 
Gateway 3 (Stop/Go) 

Page 24 Agenda Item 5



Redditch Borough Council 

 
Executive Committee Report   13th May 

2025
  
 

   

 

 
December 2027 

 
Examination  
 

June 2028 
 

Finalisation and Adoption 

 
8.  APPENDICES and BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 Appendices  
 

Appendix A – Redditch Local Plan Issues and Option  
 
 Background Papers 
 
 Redditch Housing and Economic Development Needs Assessment 

(HEDNA) February 2022 Housing and Economic Development Needs 
Assessment (HEDNA) 

 
 Redditch Sustainability Appraisal (SA) Scoping Report (to follow) 
 
 Local Development Scheme (LDS) February 2025 Executive 

Committee Agenda (Item 5) - 24th February 2025 
 

9.  REPORT SIGN OFF 
  

 
Department 
 

 
Name and Job Title 

 
Date 
 

 
Portfolio Holder 
 

 
Councillor Sharon Harvey 
 

 
24th April 2025 

 
Lead Director / Assistant 
Director 
 

 
Ruth Bamford, Assistant 
Director of Planning and 
Leisure Services 
 

 
23rd April 2025 

 
Financial Services 
 

 
Bob Watson, Section 151 
Officer 
 

 
23rd April 2025 

 
Legal Services 
 

 
Nicola Cummings, Principal 

[...]
 No. 86), Councillor Rogers 
declared an other disclosable interest in agenda item 7, Redditch 
Partnership – Annual Report Update (Minute No. 86.). Councillor 
Rogers was employed by Worcestershire County Council and as 
part of work duties was involved with the Bromsgrove Partnership. It 
was noted that Councillor Rogers had no work or other involvement 
with the Redditch Partnership or the Redditch District Collaborative 
which were the subject of this agenda item. Councillor Rogers 
remained in the room and took part in the debate for the 
consideration of this item.  
 
There were no other declarations of interest or of party whip. 
 

Page 65 Agenda Item 6



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 10th March, 2025 

 

82. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 3rd February 2025 were submitted for Members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 3rd February 2025 be approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

83. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no public speakers who had registered to speak at this 
meeting. 
 

84. FUTURE CEMETERY PROVISION - PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
The Environmental Services Manager presented the Future 
Cemetery Provision report for the consideration of Overview and 
Scrutiny. 
 
It was noted that it was previously envisaged that burial provision 
would be enlarged at the Ipsley Church Lane site. Following 
elections in May 2024, the new administration had requested 
putting a hold on any further works on the Ipsley Church Lane site 
whilst a review of alternative sites was carried out. 
 
Following an independent review of potential alternatives for burial 
provision within the Borough, looking at 10 locations and 13 sites 
across the Borough, a potential new site for burial provision was 
proposed in the report on Land North of Morrisons and West of the 
B4497, B98 0JD (Proposed Site 2B). 
 
There remain
[...]
the year 
would be circa 375,000 paramedic hours lost across the WMAS 
catchment.  

Page 79 Agenda Item 6



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 10th March, 2025 

 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the External Scrutiny Bodies updates be noted. 
 

90. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME - SELECTING 
ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY  
 
The Executive Committee Work Programme was presented for 
Members’ consideration. It was reconfirmed that the items from this 
work programme that had been added to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme in previous meetings would remain for 
consideration at meetings in the new municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Executive Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 
 

91. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was presented for 
Members’ consideration.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 8.08 pm 

Page 80 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive 13th May 2025 

  
 
Digital Manufacturing Innovation Centre – Proposed Project Changes 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Sharon Harvey 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Assistant Director Rachel Egan, Assistant Director 
Regeneration & Property 

Report Author: Neil Batt Job Title: Regeneration Manager 
Email: neil.batt@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel: 07484 546690 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Council Priority Economy and Regeneration 

Key Decision  

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

This report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Executive Committee RESOLVE that:- 
 

1. AHR Architects design team costs are increased up to a maximum 
of £1,450,000 for design of Redditch Digital Manufacturing and 
Innovation Centre (DMIC); 
 

2. Costs for Gardiner and Theobold (G&T) project management 
services for the DMIC are increased up to a maximum of £250,000. 

 
 The Executive Committee is asked to NOTE  

 
3. Any draw down of contingency is subject to approval by the 

Deputy Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer) in conjunction with 
the Assistant Director for Regeneration and Property. 
 

4. that the additional funding at recommendations 1 and 2 above 
utilises reallocated central government grant monies. 
 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In June 2021, Redditch secured an historic investment of £15.6 million  

Town Deal funding. The Town Deal is the result of the submission to 
government through the Towns Fund.  The Redditch submission was 
based on a vision for the transformation of the town summarised in 

Page 81 Agenda Item 10



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive 13th May 2025 

  
 

the Town Investment Plan.  This investment plan was successful in 
securing funding for the following projects: 
 
- Digital Manufacturing Innovation Centre (£8,000,000) 

- Redevelopment of Redditch Library Site (£4,200,000) 

- Redditch Public Realm (£3,000,000) 

Note that an additional £400,000 was awarded for programme 
management costs across the above three projects, making up the 
total £15,600,000 funding award.  
 

2.2  A decision has since been taken by the Council to cancel the 
redevelopment of Redditch Library site, following a change of 
administration, initially leaving £4,200,000 underspend. 

 
2.3  AHR Architects were appointed to carry out the design work for DMIC 

in January 2024 following a tender exercise via Procure Partnerships 
framework. Gardiner &Theobold were also appointed to carry out 
project management services in January 2024. Details of the tender 
exercises carried out (in relation to both appointments) were 
summarised in a report to Executive on 9th January 2024 where both 
appoi
[...]
ations – Exempt Information 

 
 Background Papers 
 

“Appointment of Design Team and Project Managers – Towns Fund 
Schemes”, report to the Executive Committee considered on 9th. 
January 2024: Link to the covering report to the Executive Committee - 
9th January 2024   

Page 85 Agenda Item 10

https://moderngovwebpublic.redditchbc.gov.uk/documents/s50123/Appointment%20of%20Design%20Team%20and%20Project%20Managers%20-%20Towns%20Fund%20-%20Jan%2024.pdf
https://moderngovwebpublic.redditchbc.gov.uk/documents/s50123/Appointment%20of%20Design%20Team%20and%20Project%20Managers%20-%20Towns%20Fund%20-%20Jan%2024.pdf


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive 13th May 2025 

  
 
9.  REPORT SIGN OFF 
  

 
Department 
 

 
Name and Job Title 

 
Date 
 

 
Portfolio Holder 
 

 
Cllr Joe Baker 
 

 
 

 
Lead Director / Assistant 
Director 
 

 
Rachel Egan (Assistant 
Director Regeneration and 
Property Services) 
 

 
11th April 2025 
 

 
Financial Services 
 

 
Debra Goodall (Assistant 
Director Finance and 
Customer Services) 
 

 
10th April 2025 

 
Legal Services 
 

 
Nicola Cummings, Principal 
Solicitor – Governance 
Claire Green, Principal 
Solicitor – Contracts, 
Commercial and Procurement 
 

 
9th and 10th 
April 2025 
 

 
Policy Team (if equalities 
implications apply) 
 

 
Awaiting Feedback***  
(Rebecca Green) 
 

 
 

 
Climate Change Team (if 
climate change 
implications apply) 
 

 
Awaiting Feedback*** 
(Matthew Eccles) 
 

 
 

  

Page 86 Agenda Item 10



Document is Restricted

Page 87 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Redditch Local Plan
	Redditch Issues and Options Consultation Document 30.04.25

	6 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	10 DMIC (Digital Manufacturing and Innovation Centre) Additional Design Costs (AHR Architects Contract Variation)
	Appendix 1 - Exempt Information




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  
 

Tuesday, 13th May, 2025 
 

 
 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Sharon Harvey (Chair),  and Councillors Juliet Barker Smith, 
Bill Hartnett, Jen Snape, Jane Spilsbury, Monica Stringfellow and 
Ian Woodall 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Councillor Juma Begum 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Ruth Bamford, Neil Batt, Rachel Egan, Claire Holmes, John Leach and 
Bob Watson 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Jo Gresham 
 

102. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. The Chair explained that 
although Councillor W. King’s name appeared on the agenda for 
this meeting, she was no longer a member of the Executive 
Committee. It was confirmed that the agenda had been published 
prior to notification of this change. 
 

103. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

104. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised that at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 12th May 2025, Members had pre-
scrutinised the Redditch Local Plan and the DMIC (Digital 
Manufacturing and Innovation Centre) Additional Design Costs 
(AHR Architects Contract Variation) reports, scheduled for 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 13th May, 2025 

 
consideration at the Executive Committee meeting. Members were 
advised at the end of their discussions, the Committee endorsed 
the recommendations in the reports but did not propose any further 
recommendations. 
 
On behalf of the Executive Committee, the Chair thanked the 
members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their hard 
work in pre-scrutinising these reports. 
 

105. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held 
on 11th March 2025 be approved as a true and accurate record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

106. REDDITCH LOCAL PLAN  
 
The Assistant Director Planning, Leisure & Cultural Services 
presented the Redditch Local Plan report for Members’ 
consideration. 
 
In doing so, the Committee were informed that this report had been 
considered extensively by Members at Planning Advisory Panel 
(PAP) meetings. In addition to this, it had also been considered at a 
recent Portfolio Holder Briefing meeting and as highlighted earlier at 
this meeting, had been pre-scrutinised by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at the meeting held on 12th May 2025. 
 
Members were informed that Executive Committee were asked to 
recommend formally to Council that the Redditch Local Plan Issues 
and Options Consultation document be endorsed in order for it to 
put out for consultation throughout the Borough for a six-week 
period. 
 
It was also recommended that delegated authority be granted to the 
Assistant Director Planning & Leisure Services, following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to allow any necessary minor 
technical corrections and editorial changes deemed necessary to 
aid the understanding of document prior to the final publishing. It 
was noted that the consultation period would commence on 22nd 
May 2025 and run for a six-week period until 3rd July 2025. 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 13th May, 2025 

 
 
Following presentation of the report the Chair reiterated that this 
report had been considered in detail by Members across several 
meetings in recent months. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
were thanked once again for pre-scrutinising the report at the 
Committee meeting held on the previous evening. 
 
It was noted by Members that, although the Redditch Local Plan 
Issues and Options Consultation document would be subject to 
consultation, the Council was not bound to the outcomes of the 
consultation. This was more of an opportunity to gather a wide 
range of views across Redditch which could potentially inform the 
Plan going forward. 
 
The software package, Commonplace, had been procured in order 
to collect the data effectively and provided greater flexibility for 
residents to access the consultation on their smartphones, including 
interactive mapping tools. It was hoped that this would increase 
engagement with younger residents within the Borough, who were 
historically ‘harder to reach’ in these types of consultations. It was 
confirmed that there would also be non-digital consultation methods 
available for residents who did not use this technology. These 
included face to face stakeholder meetings with Planning Officers at 
local village halls and in the market area in the Town Centre.   
 
Members queried the timeline for the consultation plan. Officers 
undertook to provide this information Members following the 
meeting.  
  
Consideration was given to what the design code included in the 
Local Plan was likely to be. It was clarified that design code was not 
strictly part of the Local Plan. However, through stakeholder 
consultation there would be the opportunity to shape and influence 
some design characteristics and for Officers to present ideas on 
what good design looked like. The Assistant Director Planning & 
Leisure Services stated that there would be a ‘daughter document’ 
produced in the future that would invite people to comment on any 
potential design code. 
 
Members queried whether the current ‘Vision’ statement included in 
the Redditch Issues and Options Consultation document was 
flexible. Officers informed the Committee that this would and should 
change as the consultation process progressed and developed. 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 13th May, 2025 

 
Some Members suggested that Destination Redditch be included 
within any future iterations of the Vision statement. It was clarified 
that there would be the opportunity for areas such as an aspiration 
for tourism to be included in the final document. However, 
consultation on such matters was important as some residents 
might have differing options on an increase in people travelling to 
Redditch for tourism purposes. For example some residents might 
be in favour of greater use of the Borough’s open spaces by those 
who did not live in Redditch to increase economic development, 
however some may feel it was detrimental to the area as it might 
increase traffic. Therefore, the consultation would provide greater 
clarity in the aspirations and needs of the local residents. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 

1) The Council endorse Redditch Local Plan Issues and 
Options consultation document (Appendix A) for a six-
week public consultation period. 
 

2) That delegated authority be given to the Assistant 
Director for Planning, Leisure and Culture Services 
following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Regeneration and Governance to make any 
minor technical corrections and editorial changes 
deemed necessary to aid the understanding of the 
documentation prior to final publishing. 

 
107. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The Chair noted that there were no outstanding recommendations 
from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
10th March 2025 which required the Executive Committee’s 
consideration.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 10th March 2025 be noted. 
 

108. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 13th May, 2025 

 
There were no referrals from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
or any of the Executive Advisory Panels on this occasion. 
 

109. TO CONSIDER ANY URGENT BUSINESS, DETAILS OF WHICH 
HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED TO THE HEAD OF LEGAL, 
DEMOCRATIC AND PROCUREMENT SERVICES PRIOR TO THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF THE MEETING AND WHICH THE CHAIR, 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, CONSIDERS TO 
BE OF SO URGENT A NATURE THAT IT CANNOT WAIT UNTIL 
THE NEXT MEETING  
 
There was no Urgent Business on this occasion. 
 

110. DMIC (DIGITAL MANUFACTURING AND INNOVATION CENTRE) 
ADDITIONAL DESIGN COSTS (AHR ARCHITECTS CONTRACT 
VARIATION)  
 
The Regeneration Project Delivery Manager presented the DMIC 
(Digital Manufacturing and Innovation Centre) Additional Design 
Costs (AHR Architects Contract Variation) for Members’ 
consideration. 
 
In doing so, Members were reminded that Redditch had been 
awarded an investment of £15.6 million in 2021 through the Towns 
Fund. The investment had been allocated to three projects as 
follows: 
 

• Digital Manufacturing Innovation Centre (£8,000,000) 
• Redevelopment of Redditch Library Site (£4,200,000) 
• Redditch Public Realm (£3,000,000) 

 
Due to a change in priorities of the current Council administration, 
the redevelopment of the Redditch Library site project was no 
longer progressing. This had resulted in £4,200,000 underspend in 
the funding allocation. It had subsequently been agreed by the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
that £3,937,000 of this underspend could be utilised as further 
funding for the DMIC project. The remaining underspend totalling 
£263,000 would be allocated to the Public Realm project. 
 
The additional funding would be used to fund an expansion to the 
DMIC which would require additional design, civil engineering and 
architecture costs. It was confirmed that the Redditch Town Deal 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 13th May, 2025 

 
Board had agreed these proposed changes and that contingency 
funds had also been included in the funding allocation in order to 
mitigate any potential issues in the future.  
 
The report also requested that the costs for Gardiner and Theobald 
(G&T) to provide project management services be increased to 
£250,000. 
 
Members were informed that both AHR Architects and G&T were 
originally procured within the Procure Partnerships framework. As a 
result of the changes to the projects this framework has been 
revisited in conjunction with the Council’s legal and procurement 
teams. The outcome of this was that both AHR Architects and G&T 
continued to provide value for money due to prior knowledge of the 
projects. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, Members thanked the 
Officers for their hard work on this project, which would be an asset 
to Redditch. The inclusion of a contingency within the budgets was 
welcomed and it was felt that this was prudent for such a large 
project. 
 
Members raised questions in respect of the funding from the 
Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership 
(GBSLEP), which had also been raised at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting the previous evening. It was confirmed 
that a bid would be made for the funding which would be assessed. 
Once this had been through the appropriate governance process it 
was hoped that the funding would be allocated accordingly.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) AHR Architects design team costs are increased up to a 
maximum of £1,450,000 for design of Redditch Digital 
Manufacturing and Innovation Centre (DMIC); 

 
2) Costs for Gardiner and Theobold (G&T) project 

management services for the DMIC are increased up to 
a maximum of £250,000. 

 
RESOLVED to NOTE 
 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 13th May, 2025 

 
3) Any draw down of contingency is subject to approval by 

the Deputy Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer) in 
conjunction with the Assistant Director for 
Regeneration and Property. 

 
4) that the additional funding at recommendations 1 and 2 

above utilises reallocated central government grant 
monies. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 6.57 pm 

 


